502453379 08/09/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/07/2009

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Pharmaderm Laboratories Ltd.	12/07/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Helix BioPharma Corp.	
Street Address:	305 Industrial Parkway South	
Internal Address:	Unit 3, Aurora	
City:	Ontario	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L4G 6X7	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12532752

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8587926773

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8588476700

Email: ipdocketing@foley.com

Correspondent Name: Brian S. Sun

Address Line 1: Foley & Lardner LLP Address Line 2: P. O. Box 80278

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92138-0278

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	105013-0201
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brian S. Sun
Signature:	/Brian S. Sun/
	PATENT

502453379 REEL: 030981 FRAME: 0012

P \$40.00 12532752

Date:	08/09/2013
Total Attachments: 4 source=105013-0201_CertOfMerger#page1.tif source=105013-0201_CertOfMerger#page2.tif source=105013-0201_CertOfMerger#page3.tif source=105013-0201_CertOfMerger#page4.tif	

PATENT REEL: 030981 FRAME: 0013

IN THE CANADIAN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OFFICE

In The Matter of Canadian Patent Application:

Category

PCT National Phase Current Owner : Helix BioPharma Corp.

Original Applicant: Pharmaderm Laboratories Ltd.

Serial No.

2,681,565

Filing Date

: March 27, 2008

Title

: Biphasic Lipid-Vesicle Composition And Method For Treating

Cervical Dysplasia By Intravaginal Delivery

Our File

08910997CA

Date

December 7, 2009

The Commissioner of Patents Place du Portage I 50 Victoria Street, Room C-114 Gatineau, Quebec K1A 0C9

Submission of Entitlement Declaration and

Certificate of Merger Document

Dear Commissioner of Patents:

In response to the Courtesy Letter dated November 9, 2009, Applicant submits herewith an Entitlement Declaration.

We also submit herewith a Certificate of Merger from Pharmaderm Laboratories Ltd. to Helix BioPharma Corp., whose current address is as follows:

Helix BioPharma Corp.

305 Industrial Parkway South, Unit 3

Aurora, Ontario L4G 6X7

Canada

It is requested that this document be registered against the above identified application.

The prescribed registration fee of \$100.00 is included with today's payment.

Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP

Page 1

In the event that this application is currently deemed to be abandoned for failure to pay any prescribed fee, or for any other reason, the applicant requests reinstatement of this application. Accordingly, CIPO is requested and authorized to deduct the prescribed reinstatement fee of \$200.00 for each cause of abandonment and any other fees currently due, directly from our account number 600000107.

Should the fees submitted with this letter be insufficient to cover all of the fees for which payment is explicitly or implicitly requested by this letter, CIPO is authorized to charge the amount of the insufficiency to account number 600000107.

Respectfully submitted,

GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP

Agents for Applicant

Judy A. Erratt, Ph.D.
Direct Dial (613) 786-0199
160 Elgin Street, Suite 2600
Ottawa, Ontario
Canada K1P 1C3
JAE:md
Encl.

Registration Fee: \$100.00

Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP

Page 2

IN THE CANADIAN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OFFICE

In The Matter of Canadian Patent Application:

Category

PCT National Phase

Applicant at

Pharmaderm Laboratories Ltd.

National Entry :

Current Owner : Pharmaderm Laboratories Ltd.

Serial No. Filing Date

: 2,681,565 : March 27, 2008

Entity Status

: Regular Entity

Title

Biphasic Lipid-Vesicle Composition And Method For

Treating Cervical Dysplasia By Intravaginal Delivery

Our File

08910997CA

The Commissioner of Patents 50 Victoria Street, Phase I, Place du Portage Gatineau, Quebec K1A 0C9

Entitlement Declaration

Declaration as to the applicant's entitlement, as at the international filing date, to apply for and be granted a patent (Rules 4.17(ii) and 51bis.1(a)(ii)), in a case where the declaration under Rule 4.17(iv) is not appropriate:

in relation to international application No. PCT/CA2008/000563,

Pharmaderm Laboratories Ltd.

is entitled to apply for and be granted a patent by virtue of the following:

- 1) FOLDVARI, Marianna
- 2) KUMAR, Praveen
- DOCHERTY, John M.

of

- 1) 2231 Hidden Valley Crescent, Kitchener, Ontario N2C 2R2, Canada
- 2) 111 Weyakwin Drive, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan S7J 4N3, Canada
- 3) 12 Barberry Crescent, Richmond Hill, Ontario L4E 4S4, Canada

are the inventor of the subject matter for which protection is sought by way of the international application

1 of 2

Pharmaderm Laboratories Ltd. was entitled as employer of inventors, FOLDVARI, Marianna; KUMAR, Praveen; and DOCHERTY, John M.

SIGNED at Ottawa, Ontario this 7th day of December, 2009.

Pharmaderm Laboratories Ltd.

Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP

2 of 2